APPLICATION N° 19601/92

Cengiz CIRAKLAR v/TURKEY

DECISION of 19 January 1995 on the admussibility of the apphication

Article 5, paragraph 1 {(c} of the Convention There can be no requiriment in order
to Justifs arrest and detention on remand that the existence and nanne of the offence
of which the person toncerned is suspected be extublished since thut s the mim of the
investigation the proper conduct of which 1 facthrated by the detention

Article 5, paragraph 3 and Article 26 of the Convention When an act of a public
authority 1s nof vpen 1o am effectne remedyv, the six month peried runs from the dure
on whiek the act took plice Lack of remedy at the matenal hme apainst length of
detention i police custody

Article 6, paragraph 1 of the Convention Question whether the State Security Court
{Turkev) s an independent and tmpartial tribunal and whether the proceedings
conducred he fore that court were fan (Complaint declared admissible)

Articte &, paragraph 2 of the Convention The princple of the preswnption of
tnnocence 15 not inuted to procedural guaraniees, i requires that no 1epresentative of
the State declare that a person 1y guity of having commutted an offence, before that
gt 1s established by a court

The police authorties did not vielate this provision by inforsmung the applicant’s
parents of s arrest, simee they made no statement regarding s gl

Article 8, paragraph 2 of the ( onvention Assuming that the action hy the police 1n
informng the parents of thew chidd’s arrest constitures un nterference with the
detatnee’s right v respect for his procate life, this measure prescribed by law 15 in the
stant case considered necevsar in a democratic society for the prevention of crime
and for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others and propohonate 10 The
dims pursiwed
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Articles 9 and 10 of the Convention [n the case of a demonstration by way of
procession, freedom of thought and freedom of expression are subsidiary to freedom
of assembly and do not require separate examination

Article 11, paragraph 1 of the Convention

a) Those who participate i a violent demonstration cannot rely on freedom of
peaceful assembly

b) A requiremeni for authonization of meetings on the public highway does not as
such, comtitute an nterference with the right to freedom of assembly

Article 11, paragraph 2 of the Convention A conviction, following an unauthorised
demonstration for violently resisting police orders to dusperse is, in the instant case,
a proportionate measure prescribed by law and necessary tn a democratic society for
the prevention of disorder

Article 26 of the Convention

a) Under Turkish crimunal luw, an application for amendment of a judgment s not a
remedy directly accesnible to the applicant und does not therefore have to be used

b) In order to exhaust domestic remedies, the person concerned must have rapsed

before the nattonal autherities, at least in substance, the complaint he subnuts to
the Comnussion

THF FACTS

The apphicant 1» a Turkish ciizen He was born i 1966 and lives in lznur
(Turkey} He 1s a student at the University of the Aegean

He 1s represented in the proceedings before the Commussion by Mr Sibel Bilge
Uslu, a lawyer practising m Izmir

The facts, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised as follows

1 Parncular cocumtunces of the case
On 16 March 1990, a group of students demonsirated in front of the Universaty

of the Aegean buildings without having first obtamned authonzation for the demonstra
tion The pohice intervened and took 79 people, including the applicant, mto police
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custody. They were accused of organising an illegal demonstration and violently
resisting police orders on dispersal of the demonstration.

Afier being interrogated by the police, the applicant, together with the other
defendants, was brought before the Pubhc Prosecutor’s Office attached to lzmir State
Security Court.

On 20 March 1990, the applicant appeared before Izmir State Secunty Court
alongside 95 co-defendants (15 defendants were arrested subsequently), on charges of
pamctpatiii\i'n an illegal demonstration, violently resisung police orders and
distributing separatist propaganda

In a letter of 13 April 1990, the Director of Izmur Security Department informed
the applicant’s father that the applicant had been arrested following the events at the
University of the Aegean, that he had been taken into police custody and subsequently
brought before Izmir State Secunty Court and remanded in custody in Buca remand
prison

The applicant was represented by five lawyers tn the cruninal proceedings before
the State Security Court He disputed the version of the facts submitted by the
prosecution. He asked the court to hear evidence in his defence from his girlfriend
(5.D.), who had been with him duning the demonstration. He further submitted that 1
view of the status of the miluary judges sitting on the State Security Court, it could not
be considered to be an impartal uribunal He argued that ms arrest duning a demonsira-
tion constituted an infringement of his freedom of thought, expression and assembly

In a judgment of 28 December 1990, the State Secunty Court, composed of two
civil judges and one milutary judge with the rank of colonel, found the applicant and
thirty other defendants guilty of participating in a demonstration on the pubhic ighway
without first obtaining authorization, contrary to Law No 2911 on demonstrations, and
of violently resisting orders from the police who were there to disperse the demonstra-
tors The court sentenced the applicant to two and a half years’ imprisonment He was
acquitted on the other charges, as were his co defendants.

In returning a guilty verdict against the applicant, the court took nto consder
ation evidence given by the police who had arrested hum, photographs printed 1n a daily
newspaper and a video recording made at the scene of the offence. The court held that
the applicant had participated in an illegal demonstration, resisted orders by the police
who were trying to disperse the demonstrators and thrown stones at the police It also
observed that, as shown on the video recording, the police had given the demonstrators
a warning and ordered them to disperse before interveming and making arrests.
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The court considered that the evidence given by the applicant’s friends to the
effect that the apphicant had been a mere spectator at the event did not reflect the enure
ruth, given that their evidence did not tally with the exact time of the arrest these
witnesses stated that they had seen the police arrest the applicant and SD at
approximately 11 30 am 12 00 noon on the day of the incident, but it had alresdy been
established that the demonstraton had not commenced unul approxunately 12 1S pm
The court refused to hear evidence from S D, the applicant’s gulfriend, as a defence
witness on the ground that she herself had been charged 1n connection with the same
case and had been questroned by the court

On 15 February 1991, the applicant appealed to the Supreme Court aganst the
Judgment of 28 December 1990 In his grounds of appeal, he contested the version of
the facts given by the State Secunity Court and 1ts assessment of the evidence He also
cnticised the State Secunity Court’s choice of classification of the offences He argued
further that his conviction constituted a violanon of Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the
Convention

In a judgment of 28 May 1991, the Supreme Court acquitted two of the
appellants and upheld the judgments agamnst the other appellants, icluding the
applicant

2 Relevant domestic law
Article 107 of the Turkish Code of Criminal Procedure

"Para 1 Arrested suspects may inform therr relatives  of thewr arrest, unless
this would prejudice the purpose ot the arrest If the suspect so requires. official
nouce of the arrest may also be given

Para 2 The suspect’s relatives shall be immediately intormed when the suspect
13 brought before the court "

COMPLAINTS

The applicant alleges a violation of Articles 3, 5 para 1 {c), 3 and 4, 6 paras 1,
2, 3 (c) and (d), and of Articles &, 9, 10 and 11 of the Convention

He claims that he suffered ill-treatment while in police custedy at Izmir police
station contrary to Article 3 of the Conventon

The apphcant further complains that he was arrested contrary to Article 5
para 1 (¢) of the Convention without reasonable grounds for suspecting him of having
commutted an offence

He mvokes Ariucle 5 para 3 of the Convention, complamming that he was not

brought "promptly "~ before a judge after hus arrest, but spent nearly four days n police
custody
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The applicant also complains of a violauon of Article 5 para 4 of the
Convention 1 that he was unable to bring proceedings before a tribunal in order ta
dispute the lawfulness of his detention

He further alleges a violation of Article 6 para 1 of the Convention in so far as
he was not given a fair hearing by an independent and 1mpartial tnbunal He submuts,
m support of this allegation, that a rlitary judge sat on the State Secunty Court and
argues that muilitary judges cannot be relied upon to act independently of thewr melitary
supeniors He adds that judges are appointed to the State Secunity Courts by the Judicial
Service Commussion

The apphicant complains further of a violation of the principle of the presumption
of 1nnocence provided for wn Article 6 para 2 of the Convention and of his right to
respect for his private hife guaranteed by Article 8 of the Convention in so far as [zmir
Security Department informed his father of his arrest for participaung n an illegal
demonstration

He further complains that he was unable 1o consult a lawyer while 1n pohce
custody and invokes Article 6 para 3 (¢) of the Convention in this respect

The applicant also clatms that the court violated Article 6 para 3 (d) of the
Conventon by refusing to hear evidence from cerain witnesses

The applicant alleges finally a violation of Amicles 9, 10 and 11 of the
Convention 1n so far as he was convicted of a cnminal offence for participating in a
demonstration against Iragr repression of the Kurdish population in Irag

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

This application was introduced on 28 November 1991 and registered on
9 March 1992

On 10 January 1994, the Commussion decided to give notice of the application
to the respondent Government and to invite them to submut their written observations
on the admissibility and merits thereof

On 30 June 1994, the respondent Government submutted their wntten observa-
tions The applicant’s observations wn reply were submitied on 29 August 1994
THE LAW
1 The applicant raises ¢ number of complants under Article 6 of the Convention
He complans firstly that owing to the composition of the State Secunty Court which

dealt with the case, he was not given a fair hearing by an independent and impartial
tribunal He also complains that, contrary to Article 6 of the Convention, he was unable
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to consult 4 lawyer while i police custody for nearly four days and that the court
refused to hear evidence from a number of witnesses

The respondent Government submut firstly that the applicant failed to exhaust
domestic remedies under Article 26 of the Convention They argue that the applicant
could have lodged an apphcation with the Public Prosecutor attached to the Supreme
Court requesung him to apply for amendment of the Supreme Court decision delivered
on 28 May 1991

The applicant counters this argument on the ground that an application for
amendment of the decision 13 not an effective remedy under Article 26 of the
Convention

The Commussion recalls that under Turkish Crnimunal law, an apphcation for
amendment of a judgment 15 not a legal remedy directly available to the applicant (see,
tnter ahg, No 16727/90, Cirkin v Turkey, Dec 49 91) The Commussion theretore
considers that the applicant cannot be cnticised for fatling 10 exhaust this legal remedy
and that the Government's plea of madmssibnhity cannot therefore be upheld

As regards the ments of the complaints rarsed under Arucle 6 of the Convention,
the Government submut that State Secunty Cowrts are special courts and that the
Constitution guarantees that their members, including the military judges, are impartial
and mndependent from the Executive The Government argue further that the
proceedings before Izmur State Security Court complied with all the requirements of
Armicle 6 of the Convention The Government further observe that the applicant was
assisted by a lawyer duning the criminal proceedings

The applicant contests the Government's re isoming  He emphasises 1n particular
that mulitary judges are first and foremost army officers who cannot act with full
mdependence He also arpues that the pninciple of 2 fair heanng' apphes not only w0
the proceedings before the trial courts, but also to the stages covered by the preliminary
wvestigation, mcluding the period spent in police custody

The Commussion has made a prehmimary exanmination of these complants in the
light of 1ts case-law It considers that this part of the application raises complex
questions of law and fact which cannot be resolved at this stage of the exarmnation of
the application, but require an exarmundtion on the mernts This part of the application
cannot therefere be declared manifestly tll-founded within the meaming of Article 27
para 2 of the Convention The Commussion also notes that this part of the application
cannot be contested on any other ground of imadmissibility

2 The applicant complains of lzmr Secursy Department’s actton in tnforming hiy
parents of his arrest contrary to Article & para 2 of the Convention

The Commisston recalls 1ts case law that the authornes must not inform the
public of investigations 1n progress, but do not violate Article 6 para 21f they state that
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a suspicion exists, that people have been arrested, that they have confessed. etc. What
18 excluded. however, is a formal declaration that someone is guilty (No 7986/77, Dec.
31078, DR 13 pp 73, 79) In the instant case, the leter from the police to the
applicant’s parenis is confined 1o informing them of his arrest and does not conlam any
statement regarding the applicant’s gwlt.

[t follows that thus part of the application is manifestly ll-founded within the
meaning of Article 27 para. 2 of the Convention.

3. The applicant also complains of a violation of Articies 9, 10 and i1 of the
Convention 1n so far as he was convicted of participating in a demonstration

The respondent Government submit that the applicant failed to exhaust domestic
remedies as required by Article 26 of the Convention and argue that the applicant could
have referred the case to the Public Prosecutor attached to the Court of Cassation with
a request for him to file an apphcation for amendment of the Supreme Court decision
delivered on 28 May 1991, The applicant contests this argument

The Commission, referring to the grounds set out above on the guestion of
admissibility of the complaints raised under Article 6 of the Convention, considers that
this plea of 1nadmissibility cannot be upheld in respect of the complaints based on
Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the Convention

AS regards the merns of these complants, the Goverrment subnmt thal the
applicant’s conviction is justified under the secand paragraph of the provisions alleged
to have been violated.

The applicant disputes the Government’s submssion

The Conmnission recalls at the outset that, in the case of a demonstration by way
of procession, the right to freedom of thought and freedom of expression are subsidiary
to that of freedom of assembly and do not require separate examination {No. 10126/82,
Dec 17.10 85, D.R. 44 p. 65) Such is also the case here, especially as the apphcant
was acquilted on the charges of distributing separatist propaganda The Comnussion
will therefore confine its examination of this complaint to the asperts concerning
Article 11

The Commission recalls in this regard that anyone intending to organise a
peaceful demonstration has the nght to freedom of peaceful assembly The concept of
"peaceful” does not. however, include a demonstration in which the orgamsers and
participants intend to use violence resulting in pubhc disorder {see No 8440378, Dec
I6 780, DR 21 p. 138 No. 1307%/87, Dec 6389, D.R. 60 pp 256, 270). The
Commisvion further recalls that a requirement for avthorization of gatherings on the

52



public highway does not, in theory, constitute an interference with the essence of the
right {see No B8191/78, Dec 101079, DR 17 p 93)

The Commussion observes that, 1n the instant case, the appheant partictpated m
a gathening on the pubhc highway which was held without hrst obtaining the necessary
authonzation and m breach of the relevant domestc legislaton It also notes that the
applicant, along with other demonstrators, disobeyed orders from the police to disperse
and, furthermore, used violence against the police

In the cireumstances, the Commission considers that in this case, the dispersal,
with the assistance of the police, of the gathering 1n question, and the arrest and
conviction of a number of demonstrators, mcluding the applicant. were measures
prescnbed by law constituting measures necessary 1 a democratic society for the
prevention of public disorder within the meaning of Article 1 para 2 of the
Convention

It follows that this part of the application 15 manitestly 1ll-founded within the
meaning of Article 27 para 2 of the Convention

4 As regards the applicant’s complaint that he suffered 11l treatment w hile 1n police
custedy, contrary to Article 3 of the Convention, the Cornmuission recalls that pursuant
to Articte 26 of the Convention, 1t may only deal with a matter after all domestic
remedies have been exhausted, according to the generally recognised principles of
imternational law In this case, the applicant has neither complained 1o the relevant
prosecuting authonities, nor brought the complamt which he submuts to the Commussion
before any national court It follows that the applicant has failled to satsfy the
requirement that domestic remedies must be exhausted and that this complaint must be
rejected pursuant to Articles 26 and 27 para 3 of the Convention

5 The applicant alleges that he was arrested, contrary to Article 5 para | (¢} of the
Convention, without there being any reasonable grounds on which to suspect him of
having conumitted an offence

The Commussion stresses that reasonable suspicion as provided for wn this
provision of the Convention does not mean that the suspect’s guilt must be established
and proved at the time of arrest (see, for example, No 10803/84, Dec 16 12 87,
DR 54 p 35)

In thiy case, the applicam was arrested duning an ilfegal demonstranon on
suspicion of being one of the nsugators of the demonstration and of having used
violence agamnst the police He was subsequently convicted on certain charges and
acquitted on others following a tral i court The Commission therefore considers that
in ordering the applicant to be remanded n custody, the State Secunty Court could
reasonably suspect the applicant of having committed the offences in question
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It follows that this part of the application must be rejected as manifestly 1ll-
founded within the meaning of Arucle 27 para 2 of the Convention

6 The applicant also compiains of the fength of his detenuon 1n police custody and
his 1natnlity to contest the lawfulness of his detention before a tnibunal, contrary to
Article 5 paras 3 and 4 of the Convention

The Commussion recalls that 1t considered this issue 1 a previous case and
decided that, at the matenal ume, there was no Jegal remedy under Turkish law to
contest the length of detention in police custody (see for example, Nos 14116/88 and
14117/88 (Jowned), Sargin and Yagci v Turkey, Dec 11 589, DR 61 pp 250, 262)
The Commussion also reters to its established case law that mn the absence of a
domestic legal remedy, the six month period runs from the date on which the act
complaiwned of n the petition took place (see for example, No 10389/83, Dec 17 7 86,
DR 47p 72)

The Comimission observes that in the nstant case the applicant’™s detention 1n
police custody ended on 20 March 1990, while the application was ntroduced more
than six monthy after that date This part of the application 1s theretore time barred and
must be rejected pursuant to Arnicles 26 and 27 para 3 of the Convennon

7 Fmally, and in 50 far as 1he applicant complains that the information given to
his parents concermnmg his arrest was contrary to his night to respect for private hfe
under Article 8 of the Consention, the Comnussion considers that, assurmming there was
n this case wnterference with the exercise of the applicant’s nght to respect for his
private Iife such interference was justified under Article 8 para 2 of the Convention

The Commssion notes that the police action i informing the applicant’s parents
of his arrest was Jawful under Turkish law, as provided for in Article 107 para 2 of the
Turkish Code of Criminal Procedure

The Commussion further recalls that the concept of the necessity of a measure
"1n a democratic society’ means that the nterference must be based on a pressing social
need and, m particular, be proportionate to the legiimate aim being pursued {see, for
example Eur Court HR, Leander judgment of 26 March 1987, Sernies A no 116,
p 25, paras 5% and 59) In this case, informing 4 detainee’s famuly of his arrest 15 one
of the major safeguards laid down in the Cede of Criminal Procedure Having regard
to the contents of the letier complamed of the mterference which the apphcant alleges
he suffered cannot be considered disproportionate to the legitimate aim pursued, 1 e the
prevention of criminal offences and the protection of the nights and freedoms of others
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It follows that this part of the application 15 manifestly 1ll founded within the
meaning of Article 27 para 2 of the Convention

For these reasons, the Cornmission, by a majority,

DECLARES THE APPLICATION ADMISSIBLE, without prejudging the
ments, as regards the rmpartiality and independence of Izmir State Secunty
Court which gave judgment in this case, and the fairness of the proceedings

before that court,

DECLARES INADMISSIBLE the remainder of the applicaiion
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